# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Market International, LLC		106/22/2005	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON
Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc.		06/22/2005	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pacific Market International, LLC
Street Address:	2125 Western Ave.
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98121
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0501130	ALADDIN
Registration Number:	0643096	STANLEY
Registration Number:	0765290	ALADDIN
Registration Number:	0771238	LOX-ON
Registration Number:	0763734	DURA-DINER
Registration Number:	0789526	DURA GARD
Registration Number:	0986686	ALADDIN
Registration Number:	1786787	TEMPRESERVE
Registration Number:	1842981	PUMP-A-DRINK
Registration Number:	2042211	ENVOY
Registration Number:	1985208	POP TOP
Registration Number:	1972715	POUR-THRU
Registration Number:	2025452	PIKE THERMAL

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003112 FRAME: 0335** 

1		
Registration Number:	2122460	TEMPRESERVE COOK & GO
Registration Number:	2251742	ALADDIN MICROMAGIC
Registration Number:	2237408	ALADDIN MAGICHEAT
Registration Number:	2250134	MAGICHEAT
Registration Number:	2710271	
Registration Number:	2865868	
Registration Number:	2718292	
Registration Number:	2768504	
Registration Number:	2280901	
Registration Number:	2310560	
Registration Number:	2328878	CLIP GRIP
Registration Number:	2435956	ALADDIN OUTDOORS
Registration Number:	2395629	ALADDIN OUTDOORS
Registration Number:	2521168	MIGO
Registration Number:	2581611	Н
L	JI	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)933-7373

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 933-8933

Email: zimmermann.linda@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Linda M. Zimmermann

Address Line 1: 170 South Main Street, #900
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Zimmermann
Signature:	/Linda M. Zimmermann/
Date:	06/28/2005

Total Attachments: 7 source=trade int2#page1.tif source=trade int2#page2.tif source=trade int2#page3.tif source=trade int2#page4.tif source=trade int2#page5.tif source=trade int2#page6.tif source=trade int2#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY

**AGREEMENT** dated as of June 22, 2005, by WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, PACIFIC MARKET INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2003, at Reel 002741, Frame 0176 for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B hereto. The Patents and the Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto and the Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

Name:

: Jack D. Bothwell

Trademark (International) 4848-8661-8624\1

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OREGON	)
	) ss
COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH	j

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of June, 2005, by Jack D. Bothwell, a Vice President of Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL LUPITA SCOTT NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 376738 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 26, 2008

Trademark 4848-8661-8624\1

## **EXHIBIT A**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Food Storage Cooler	D317,240	6/4/1991
Vacuum Insulated Panel & Method of Forming a Vacuum	5,252,408	10/12/1993
Insulated Panel		
Container	D357,161	4/11/1995
Container	D353,521	12/20/1994
Microwaveable Heat Retentive Receptacle	5,916,470	6/29/1999
Heat Retentive Bottle	Pending:	6/29/1999
	29/089/264	
Insulated Beverage Bottle and Cup(s)	D418,374	6/4/2000
Thermal Bottle and Cups	D411,716	6/29/1999
Wide Mouth Food Bottle	D415,395	10/19/1999
Wide Mouth Food Bottle	D415,659	10/26/1999
Vacuum Bottle	D425,374	5/23/2000
Microwaveable Heat Retentive Receptacle	6,147,337	11/14/2000
Magical Tumbler	D448,620 S	10/2/2001
Wave Tumbler	D449,963 S	11/6/2001
Ranger Traveler Mug	D454,756	03-26-02
Drink through lid	D450,583	11-20-01
Beverage Container without Handle	D442,030 S	05-15-01
Twist Lid	D441,288 S	05-01-01
Cup Handle	D440,815	04-24-01
Ethel Beverage Container	D437,185	02-06-01
Beverage Container with Band	D436,296 S	01-16-01
Thermal Bottle	D434,611	12-05-00
Travel Mug	D434,275	11-28-00
Teardrop Beverage Container with Band	D433,876	11-21-00
Thermal Beverage Bottle	D431,969	10-17-00
Umbrella Point of Purchase Display	D431,396	10-03-00
Personal Carafe Beverage Bottle	D430,769	09-12-00
Thermal Beverage Bottle	D429,119	08-08-00
Thermal Beverage Bottle	D429,118	08-08-00
Beverage Container	D426,109	06-06-00
Beverage Container	D425,758	05-30-00
Beverage Container	D424,878	05-16-00
Beverage Container	D422,842	04-18-00
Fun Float	D421,085	02-22-00
Classic Mug Beverage Container	D418,013	12-28-99
Tapered Beverage Tumbler	D417,819	12-21-99
Banded Tumbler	D416,757	11-23-99
Tow Harness for Inflatable Tube	D383,184	09-02-97

Trademark 4848-8661-8624\1

# UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u> <u>Serial Number</u> <u>Filing Date</u>

## **NONE**

#### FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	<b>Country</b>	Patent Number	Issue Date
STANLEY	Austria	98315	
STANLEY	Benelux	6039	
ALADDIN	Canada	UCA 020809	3/3/1945
PUMP-A-DRINK	Canada	TMA 244555	5/9/1980
EXPLORER	Canada	TMA 448459	9/29/1995
TEMPRESERVE	Canada	TMA 461034	8/9/1996
ALADDIN	China	719136	
STANLEY	Denmark	VA 1999 01633	5/20/1999
STANLEY	European	206763	11/24/1999
	Community		
STANLEY	Finland	53365	10/21/1968
STANLEY	Germany	822497	
STANLEY	Hong Kong	B905/72	1/17/1970
ALADDIN	Hong Kong	669/64	
ALADDIN	Hong Kong	11041/99/99	3/29/1993
ALADDIN	Indonesia	337910	
STANLEY	Italy	387918	
STANLEY	Japan	876677	10/20/1970
ALADDIN	Japan	559,247	10/15/1962
ALADDIN	Japan	609,752	4/22/1963
ALADDIN	Japan	630,993	12/5/1963
ALADDIN	Japan	1,727,589	11/27/1984
ALADDIN	Japan	4,067,309	10/9/1997
STANLEY	Korea	0080229	1/12/1982
ALADDIN	Korea	473009	7/5/2000
STANLEY	Kuwait	3665	
ALADDIN	Malaysia	M/45952	
ALADDIN	Philippines	62956	5/21/1996

Trademark 4848-8661-8624\1

ALADDIN	Philippines	61332	8/1/1996
STANLEY	Portugal	209743M	
ALADDIN	Singapore	40586	
WILLIAM STANLEY	South Africa	69/2917	
STANLEY	Sweden	340212	7/29/1983
ALADDIN	Taiwan	886298	3/16/2000
ALADDIN	Taiwan	886345	3/16/2000
ALADDIN	Thailand	231882/Kor4136	

Trademark 4848-8661-8624\1

## **EXHIBIT B**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

## REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
STANLEY	643096	3/26/1957
ALADDIN	501,130	7/27/1948
ALADDIN	765,290	2/25/1964
ALADDIN	986,686	6/25/1974
ALADDIN MICROMAGIC	2,251,742	6/8/1999
ALADDIN MAGICHEAT	2,237,408	4/6/1999
ALADDIN OUTDOORS	2,395,629	10/17/2000
ALADDIN OUTDOORS	2,435,956	3/13/2001
DURA-DINER	763,734	1/28/1964
LOX-ON	771,238	6/9/1964
DURA GARD	789,526	5/18/1965
PUMP-A-DRINK	1,842,981	7/5/1994
TEMPRESERVE	1,786,787	8/10/1993
POUR-THRU	1,972,715	5/7/1996
POP TOP	1,985,208	7/9/1996
ENVOY	2,042,211	3/4/1997
TEMPRESERVE COOK & GO	2,122,460	12/16/1997
MAGICHEAT	2,250,134	6/1/1999
BEST BUY	76/153,485	10/25/2000
*DESIGN ONLY*	R2280901	09-28-99
*DESIGN ONLY*	R2310560	01-25-00
MIGO	R2521168	12-18-01
NORTH RANGE	R2013848	11-05-96
PIKE SPORT	R2035303	02-04-97
RIVER & PIKE	R2013849	11-05-96
CLIP GRIP	R2328878	03-14-00
PIKE THERMAL	R2025452	12-24-96
MIGO	75-589,999	05-05-01
BLAST	76-048,273	05-12-00
H	76-214,971	02-23-01
*DESIGN ONLY*	75-373,723	10-13-97
*DESIGN ONLY*	75-440,486	02-25-98
*DESIGN ONLY*	75-440,494	02-25-98
*DESIGN ONLY*	75-441,971	02-27-98

Trademark 4848-8661-8624\1

# **APPLICATIONS**

**NONE** 

# **COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS**

**NONE** 

**UNREGISTERED MARKS** 

**NONE** 

Trademark 4848-8661-8624\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003112 FRAME: 0343

RECORDED: 06/28/2005